STATE OF RHODE ISLAND & PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
EXECUTIVE CHAMBER
PROVIDENCE

CHRISTOPHER DEL SESTO

. GOVERNOR . ‘ Aprll 8, 1959

Mr. D, Everett Whelan
City Clerk
.Providence City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island
Dear Mr. Whelan:
This will acknowledge receipt of Resolution No, 243,

I am taking steps to expedite the payment of property
taken by eminent domain for the North-South Freeway.

With best wishes,

acc

IN CITY COUNCIL
APR 16 1959
READ:

WHEREUPON {7 {S ORDERED THAT

THE € BE RECEIVED,
Z CLERK







uou U U

Ll

I

STATE OF RHODE 1ISLAND ANb PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
DEPARTMENT ‘-OF PUBLIC WORKS
OFFICE OF THE DIREGCTOR

STATE OFFICE BUILDING, PROVIDENCE 3, R. |.

"ANGELD A, MARGCELLDO

DIRECTOR

April 8, 1959

Hon. D. Everett Whelan, City Clerk
City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, R. I.

-Dear Mr. Thelan:

This will acknowledge receipt of Resolution Nos 243, re
condemnation proceedings in connection with the proposed
Freeway, and advise that the matter has been forwarded

to our Right of Way Section for their information
attention. :

Yours very truly,
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
7

Angelo A, Marcello,
Director.

cc: Right of Way Section

IN CITY COUNCIL
..... APR 16 1959

EAD: .
WHEREUPON IT {3 ORDERED THAT

THE SAME BE RECEIVED,
g CLERK



"
ey

fen 9 11 o7 B4 59

CITY vt an's UrFige
PROVIDFNCE, R. |




p(' ,‘1";4‘
K7

~ DEPASRQUALE, Pucct & ZiTo
' ATTORNEYS AT LAW

LUIGI DEPASQUALE (1892-1958) : S8UITE 510

THOMAS D. PUCCI . 144 WESTMINSTER BTREET
MATTHEW J. ZITO April 7, 1959 PROVIDENCE 3. R. 1.
TEL. BA. 1-6311
GA. 1-6312
»
1
.
City Clerk
City Hall

Providence, R.I.
Dear Sir:

Enclosed find copy of letter which is self-explanatory and
which I would like to have brought to the attention of the City
Council at its next meeting.

Thank jou for your consideration,

Very truly yours,

T™H 3 D. PUCCI -

TDP-mc
[ Enc .

IN CITY COUNCIL
APR16 1953 ...

D
REI\;VHEREUPON fTis ORDERED THAT

THE SAME BE RECEIVED.
CLERK '




DEPASQUALE, Pucct & ZiTOo
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

LUIG]I DEPASGUALE (1892-1958) SUITE s10
THOMAS D. PUECI 144 WEBTMINSTER STREET
MATTHEW J. ZITO PROVIDENCE 3. R. 1.
: TEL. GA. 1-6311
April 7, 1959 K GA. 1-6312

0 ©

The Honorable Walter H. Reynolds
25 Elmcrest Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Mr. Reynolds:

6n behalf of the DePasquale family, namely, Marie Pucci,
Eva Zito and Beatrice Paolino, we wish to extend our sincere
appreciation and gratitude for your efforts in changing the
name of Balbo Avenue to DePasquale Avenue.

We know personally of your close relationship with the late
Judge Luigi DePasquale and also his high regard for you. It is
also gratifying to know that after the decease of a public servant,
that his efforts have been memorialized.

The family is also appreciative for the efforts of the City
Council and more particularly the Honorable Thomas S, Luongo and
the Honorable Jerry Lorenzo for their efforts in this matter.

Again, many thanks for this wonderful tribute by yourself
‘ and the City Council for memorializing his name in that part of
the City of Providence which was so dear to the Judge's heart,
Sincerely yours
(:;)‘ ) L

PUCCI

OMAS D.

" TDP-~mec



°I*y ‘oouspracuag

~

TTeH 43FD

MITD £91D

DR LT

‘1 ‘¥ 'E IJNIAIAONA
»
13JVULS'UILSENINLSIMN v¥L

QOllZ *? 13and ‘avnosvdag



ELEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT

- REBUILDING
- PROVIDENCE
1958

PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY



PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

> ' 10 Dorrance St. @IIXXMXEIX PROVIDENCE 3, RHODE ISLAND GASPEE 1-7740

| April 10, 1959

Mr. Vincent Vespia

Deputy City Clerk

City Hall ,
Provldence 3, Rhode Island 5
Dear Mr, Vespia:

Transmitted with this letter 1s one signed copy of thiis
Agency's 1958 Annual Report and 30 unsigned copies for
conveyance to the City Council,

Sincerely yours,

M——%
James F., Reynolds
Executive Director

JFR:fs
sb

Enclosures

CHESTER R. MARTIN ALBERT HARKNESS JamEs F. REYNOLDS
CHAMRUAR Eonuno H. Maumo EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MORRIS S. WALDMAN TIMOTHY A. PURCELL JONN R. KELLAR
VICK CHAIRNAN SECRETARY



C T
T
';.A

0-MAYOR WALTER H. REYNOILDS

HE
N.D

HONORABLE CTITY COUNCIL

THE CITIZENS COF @ R‘O-"V‘ ID 'Eu(‘N CE . .

.,%

bome of the signlllcant aocompllshments of the Agency durlng the

»Year 19;8 were as follows o Do .f’ ; =£ ffx

/ total 50 acres available Wlthln the West River Industrial

:Project became the 4th city if ‘the . natlon to offlesal

LN
]

Providence,_by clos1ng out the Willard Center Unit One

complete a federally alded redeVelopment project

efforts 5

Condemnation of land and demolltion of structures oc- B é
y o £

curred in the Point Street Redevelopment Proqect Y

;Negotiatlons for the sale of 37 acres of land of the

Park were well underway U f
Federal approVal of planning funds ,was received for a 2
‘Ceritral-Classical Redevelopment Project.
'We take pleasure in reporting to you on these and other accom- %

~ plishments, : I S A IR OIS T S

|N CITY COUNCIL
APR 16 1959

AL A

Respectfully subhitted,

READ:

WHEREUPON 1

| THE SAME BE RECEIVED. - . Albert Harkness © é
: Edmund M. Mauro
/ CLERK Timothy A. Purcell . . . sigr

DY ABA L drinL AL e L et

"""" Chester R. Martin, Chairman
T IS ORDERED THAT Morrls S. Waldman, Vice-Chairman




PROJECT LOCATIONS

Providence Redevelopment Agency

‘Scale O 2000 4000 6000 N |
Feet  ememererees — A 1958 Annual Report




PREFACE

0

The year 1058 was a critical one for urban renewal. The future
progrém of the City of Provlidence as well as of other cities
throughout the nation was imperiled when the Congress of the
United States failed to enact the Omnibus Housing Bill provid-

ing funds for urban renewal.

Existing authority for Federal funds was virtually depletedvand‘
a crisis existed both at the local and Federal 1evel..vThef
Housing and Home Finanqé Agency; with 360 applications forvnéQ
newal projects,.devised a formula to ailocate the reméiningVIOO'
million dollars. Providence had two of the 360 apﬁlicatibhs

pending for the Cehtrai—Classical and Randall Square projects.

On September 4, 1958, the Redevelopment Agency réceived~a Federal
Caéital Grant reservation in the amount of $3,910,000 for the.
Central-Classicél Project. However, the Agencylwas advised that
under the present formula the Raﬁdall Square Project would not .

be eligible for a capital grant reservation until 1961.

The necessity to ration Pederal funds for urban renewal has
threatened, to an alarming degree, the obJjectives of the Provi-
dence program but it 1s hoped that the problem will be short
lived and fhat the 86th Congress will enact a liberal Housing
Bill for 1959, SR Coee

The severe local consequences here reflect the critical natilon-

wide effect of the sharp curtalilment of the renewal program in



almost every large city and many smaller communities. The arblt-
rary "slowdown" formula strikes hardest at the more progressive
cities like Providence which have well-developed programs, and is

therefore indefensible,.

Conslderable debate has been held over methods for curtailing
the federal share but surely patent evidence exlst today that

would reject the proponents from further argument.

The problem of'encouraging local urban renewal progress as the
alternate to decay is one that only Congress can resolve, This
resolve must take‘the form of a renewed willingness to invest

more heavily in the future of urban America.

- ii -



CIOTTO00000
00 ..............
Veerae

QgoIoo00U00000
erbeesrvereeteey
. 0 DR

PRELIMINARY

T
:.-...--.--.--;o- .o

veue
-n..--...--.---.a..-.-..-

. y oo
0 l '-u'u-ollv.ll .‘-"'
II"!".OIII.‘II '..‘..' Lx

0 --.-.-..‘-
(X}

»

20000 Setylyivh

ves ---...-..---.--.
veee e y
»

NSO
s

Ilt'lnahllt'--l! "
000

......-...-.
;.......-.
0

0oe000000
RO

Spe sy

X000

OO 9
sevetersaressasaentocny
o 'aas s st ssesa0s o000 tes
0

g L0
e s enany

@i reneveetiaine

OO
D000
.'--...- BO00 80000000000

-...-...--.-.-..--.‘......-....----......-...-..
9 0000 g OO

Tt

o) errseseseraurrBren ot
Mo e s et enees Pt rst et eesertay
eae e e e e n e a s e

PeevtaNeeseye Rt bt a bt en et
vee Q00O
-.'.-.....-...

BOUOLROOOION
X

braseiasrane

aae e
Peeees
sresetarerseb e

0

OOUENOR0000O0I0000

“eseseresiesterenary

OO0C00GENONNNNNNONN
00 e

.
ve
o000
DOOROXX)

00000000
00 -u'-q...
v

BOODLOL00
DOOOO000

O0000N0U
DOO00

esevseerseane

e e
searseerecsnan

ettt »e . Ceneen e any

GUCEEON00000
o)

DOOC00000000

BOOO00O0E00000

00 e es e e e es
.

DODOOR XN
e esensesene st
COOOo0LI000

BOOOUKIDE X Y

BAOO0000

g
0 0 Srenes
X000

e

DOFEVEE T3 v e
-.vv......1.....-...-......--.....-...-.--....--.-..
vessuns

Scale 0

LIPPITT HILL PROJECT NO. R.I. R-3

Providence Redevelopment Agency

200 400 600 N

Feet

4 —— 1958 Annual Report




PROJECT PLANNING G . .« . . .

LIPPITT HILL

On April 30, 1958 an application for Loan and Grant was
submitted to the‘Housing and Home Finance Agency for.
technical review. The proposed redevelopment plan con-
tained/in this application provides:for the clearance

of over 300 structures contained on over 45 acres of
land, the displacement of some 650 families, and the re-
tention Qf approximately 85 residential strucfures pres-
ently deterﬁined to be suitable for voluﬁtary privéte.»

rehabllitation in the balance of the project.

Following family and business relocation activitiés, the
1aﬂd 1s to be cleared and regraded and new streets and
utilities constructed to serve the proposed residential,

commercial, institutional and recreational re-uses,

It is estimated that the groés project cost for this
project will amount to $5,600,000. Proceeds from the
sale of project land are estimated at $600,000, leaving
an estimated net project cost of $5,000,000 to be shared
1/3 ($1,700,000) by the City and 2/3 ($3,300,000) by the

Federal government.

Details of this proposed redevelopment plan are being
reviewed and precised and submission to the Clty Council

1s expected during 1959,

- D



oo

Caresaen
)

-
YNk
00000000000
O
.

PRELIMINARY

0 .
Peserneaane

CENTRAL CLASSICAL PROJECT -NO. R.I. R-2

Providence Redevelopment Agency

Scale 0O 200 400 600 N
Feet mem— } i 1953 Annual Report




CENTRAL-CLASSICAL

Prior to Federal approval of the Survey and Planning
Application, the City Plan Commission was requested by

the Agency to review the Master Plans as they pertain

tb the area within and surrounding, the survey and plan-

ning area. During theée studies numevrous conferences

were held between the staffs of the Agency and Commission
and a mutually agreeable tentative re-use plan Lor the

area resulted. At this time it became evident that an ex-

- tension of the survey and planning area, as delineated in
the original Sufvey and Planning Application, would be de-
sirable to include the area bounded by Westminster,'Bridgham
and‘Cfénston-Streets, in order to further enhance the neigh-
borhood of‘which‘the.project is a part. This determination
was concurred in by City Council action which éuthorized

the filing of a revised Survey and Planning Application.

On December 4, 1958 the Pfoject Eligibility and Relocation
Report, together with a revised Survey and Planning Appli-
cation, was completed and submitted to the Housing and

Home Finance Agency for review and approvél.

The extent to which renewal activity can be accomplished in
the'pfesently proposed area will depend upon the amount of
Federal funds that may become available. Preliminary inves-
tlgation of the cost of redevelopment of the enlarged area
indicates that additional Federal Capital Grant funds will

be required to undertake activities presently contemplated.

- 4 -



ceoe
000
core

seevecassacse
FeePIIEIsIOLITIIII IS I OIY
0000000000000000D
sessseesvree

X .

.
evsesuitaesetas
Ceeettesatas iR es et
Sevverete it n R taae s
era s It ean Nt er et
seee cesranas 0
.

00
seiss
DOOOOB000000000
evesaecereee s
DO IO00O0oNao0Ns
P Ee e eI N e AT B et aeteRIs et
sereerersnes .

00000
beraeraenve

OUOOOVO00U
v saeeserss
QOO000E000

veses
OO
oo

sess e ey
DO

»
e
BOOOICO0Y

QoKX
OO00B00000K)
05 s s s e e e s e n s

| PRELIMINARY Fiiiifii il

OONOO0000UNOOOOODOOOO N NN ¥ EY YY)

- ~ RANDALL SQUARE PROJECT

‘Providence Redevelopment Agency :

1 0O 200 400 600 N
SFc;aete E } i = 1958 Annual ReportL




RANDALL SQUARE

As previously reported, a Survey and Planning Application
was prepared for this project and submitted in May 1957
to the Housing and Home Finance Agency. Sincé that time
however, available Federal Capital Grant funds became in-
adequate to meet the national demand and the Housing and
Home Finance Agency devised a formula by which these funds
were to be distributed to communities throughout the
country. Based on this formula Providence can expect
slightly less than $1.5 million each year; Becéuse funds
for other projects in-Providenée's urban renewal prbgram
have exceeded the amount to be made available under the
formula, 1t became necessary for this Agency to re-submit
the Randall Square Applicétipn and request the Federal
governmént to place the project on a stand-by basis in

anticipation of increased funds in the future,

The project continues to be Important to our renewal pro-
gram because of the need to correct the,deplorable housing -
and traffic conditions, and the neceséity to 1ﬁcrease our
industrial base, the results of which will contribute to
~the ultimate success of the adjoilning West River and

Lippitt Hill projects as well as the entire community.




ee6e8rabrecnaqnaianasans
0000000000 ao.u-oo----.c...
eesrersee

e
0000

vos
-u-..-.-.--..... BOC000000

DU
Seusrieareeees

OO0

000
----..--c...‘.----- 000 "o
e ed -..‘--o-.....

sevarsee veetesrees
BOOO00O000
..----........-.....-.--.
ve ..----.---vc.~.u

D000

sereseissreet
n--n---.o-uc...-..

BooN000000

Ccaraereennensy

vaseurraraesesy

-...........--.--..a-..-.-..---.-un
ROOOUOD ves

Sseesssetannasat 0 sease BO000C0000000000000 ceessas it
000 0 . . Q o.:c-..-..----....--.nn
S ea et are s anne Cean 3 e seeese Veosessna
Q

“eeens
e e ea s e e st et

S e 4o e NI I e O et I ates
vee v

2%
GUOOEOOROOONOOBOOONED
seaseris

-...-...-....-.-...-.....
OO D beevvse et e v e gy aagy
WAAUUCIOOOOO0I000

RO
00 BOSA0

e
e

000G00000
Cieretens
Cenairerns

BSO00000000000
DUOMOD
cesane

O
Veee 0---0-0‘--.--.-
ooo0o000A000NAN0Y

.o
X0

.
B0O00000

n.------..--cu----o.-.

20000000 .

DOOCOOa000U0
OONO00000
Seaveas

G »
Ceaseisesenens
COOOCRA RO
e

0O0SS8000
...--c..--...-
-.--cc--..-- cesesey

.---c----.-
n.......

WILLARD CENTER PROJECT NOS, URR, I, 1-2 & URR, I, 1-3

Providence Redevelopnient Agency _

Scale 0 200 400. 600 N
Feet = ~ | , 1958 Annual Report

R




PROJECT DEVELOPMENT . .

WILLARD CENTER UNIT ONE

WILLARD

On June 20, 1958, the Providence Redevelopment Agency of-
ficially closed its books on the Willard Center Unit One
project, establishing it as the fifth to be completed in
the country. Philadelphia has closed out two urban renew-
al projects and one project each has been finished by

Baltimore, Maryland and Manchester, New Hampshire.

The 3.86 acre area was cleared of slums to prepare a site
for the $1,600,000 South Providence Elementary School.
The school was officlally dedicated on March 23, 1958,

The net project cost of the project of $660,428 was shared
1/3 or $220,143 by the City and 2/3 or $440,285 by the

Federal Governmeht.

CENTER UNIT TWO

A certificate of completion for this project was filed on
December 31, 1958 establishing this Clty along with Phila-~
delphia as the only citles in the United States having

closed out as many as two urban renewal projects.

The cleared site now comprises a modern shopping center,

a playfield, a playground, and a school parking area.

Prior to redevelopment, land and bulldings formerly on the
shopplng center site were assessed for $229,813. The as-
sessed valuation of the new Shopping Center is $318,420

-8 -




-oo.----...-

0
ceree
ROO00000

0
B00C00000
»

--o---o-.-

00
00K

000000
-----..--.
D000

c-u-.b.---..

.
OO0
c-n---ooo-a-‘t
-.-n

()
.-.s.--..-,
3Oa000
erne

eoeery
AR
eereereanonane
sesérese
0

0
D0oCXI000

X OOds
000000000000
eesens

Scale
Feet

WEST RIVER PROJECT NO. UR R,I. 1-6

Providence Redevelopment Agency

N
? 290 4?0 6?0 _ 1958 Annual Report




resulting in a net pain in assessed valuation of ‘$88,607

after redevelopment,

WEST RIVER
The West River Industrial Park has bheen entireiy ¢leared
of structnres wlth the exception of two foundries and

one warehouse.,

A contract was awarded for $631,400 to regrade the'areé
and to provide new site improvements 1nclud1ng roads

sldewalks, water mains, storm and sanitary sewers.

700,000 cubic yards of earth are being moved' of whlch
125, OOO cubic yards are being placed at Esek Hopkins Jr
High School to enlarge the six acre play area by 100p..
170, OOO cubic yards of earth were placed on the s1te of
the West River Reservatlon in cooperation with the;State
Highway Department's needs for the material in their

scheduled expressway program,

A promotional program pnesentiy underwayAfpf the sale

of land consists of participatidn in natienal'industrial
exposlitions, newspaper and dlrect ma11 advertlsing,‘-.
personal contacts, local and natlonal public addresses and
services of real estate brokers. _The results,of’phis
promotional program have been most gratifying.witn approxi-
mately T4% of the land either sold, or in a‘preeess of

negotiation,.

- 10 -



0‘."‘."

0
veseseteternatesanee
cessep

.
OU000 “ae B000000O0ODOOONN
.o.-.---...-.....--..-......A

---.u-tu--.- ...-..--.-.-----...
..--'--n.-. o

BOO000SO OO X0
DY Y Y

soveeressgy
WAoo

00

D S0000000 DOUK
--;---c--.o....--.uo-.cnc-- 0..--'-00‘-1--.-.0-.--0‘
--.t-'ocvoc'ottncntlctl--ut---- se3sanasssass

Scale
Peet

0]

POINT STREET PROJECT NO. UR R.I. 1-1

Providence Redevelopment Agency

1958 Annual Report

200 400 ©600 N
-t




The wost dramatic result was the announcemeht that the
West River Industrial Park would be the site for the

new multi-million dollar experimental automaﬁed maill

and parcel post ter&inal, the first of its kind in the
country. This terminal will be constructed on a 14 acre
site by Intelex Systems Incorporated, a subsidiary of
the International Telephone and Telrngraph Co. who will
completely own the facility and lease it to the Federal

government.,

It is estimated that the City will realize real estate
taxes on this one property alone of about $120,000 per
vear. For a comparison it 1s noted that the entire
project area prior to redevelopment brought only $40,000
per year Iin feal estate taxes. The City will thus realize
3 times the original tax income each year from Just 14

acres of the total 57 acre project area.

The estimated net project cost of this project is $5,077,054
to be shared 1/3 or $1,692,000 by the City and 2/3 or

$3,385.000 by the Fedeval Government.

POINT STREET

The initial redevelopment plan for this project was approved
by the City Council in April, 1951, but project develop-
ment was delayed shortly thereafter by litigation. Aftér
more than flve years the Supreme Cburt of Rhode Island"

handed down a favorable decision which reversed the Superior



Court rullng and enabled the Agency to proceed with

the development of the City's first redevelopment project.

During the 1lntervening years numerous changes in the
characteristics of the projJect made necessary modifica-
tions of the original plan. The City Councll and the
Housing and Home Finance Agency concurred in the modifi-
cations made by the Redevelopment Agenoy ahd on October 20,
1958 the Point Street Project was condemned for light

industrial use,

Prior‘to'cbndemnation, the Agency exécutéd an Agreemeﬁt
with'fhé State of Rhode Island, similar fb the one used

in the West-Rivér‘ProJéct, which set forth the acquisition
by fhé State of land requifed for freeWay.purpdses-within
the‘Pqint Street Project area. On December 17;'1958,

the State condemned 1.9 acres from the Agency in Point

‘Street for the North South Freeway.

Immediately after condemnation by the Agéncy, a contract
was awarded for the demolition of the 53 structures in
the projJect area and clearance was underway before: the

close of the year,

The Famlly and Buslness Relocation Service promptly bégan
servicing the 32 families, 21 individual householders and
10 businesses who were tenants of the proJect*on the day

of condemnation.

- 13 -



Relocation payments were expedited by the Agency through
the use of'a fixed payment schedule and by December 31st,
35 former residential occupants had received a total of

$1880 for moving expenses.

From a total of 36 properties, 20 were settled success-
fully by the year's end and negotiations were underway

with the remaining 16.

The estimated net project cost of this 8.4 acre project
is $237,000 to be shared 1/3 or $79,000 by the City and
2/3 or $158,000 by the Federal Government. |

- 14 -



RENEWAL SERVICES . . . . . . . .

During the last few months of the year, the Renewal
Services Division began to define the scope of its
activities to deal with the various actlvities short

of clearance which are involved in the rehabilitation
sections of certain redevelopment project areas and in
other parts of the city where blight has begun and‘where
the dwellings should be brought back by private voluntary

action to adequate quality.

These renewal activitles are expected td inblude the care-
ful schgduling of many public and private efforts. Among
ﬁhese are the orgahization of neighborhood groups, pro-‘
motion of private rehabilitatioh investment beyond minil-
mum standards, timing of public facilities to be construc-
ted, street adjustments and improveménts, sidewalk and
street tree replacements,lspot clearance of slum quality
structures located among acceptable dwellings,»elimination
of blight-producing structures and land uses that do not
conform to the zoning requirements, and other improvement
measures, It 1s expected that these efforts will be
carefully coordinated with the timely enforcement of

the provisions of the Minimum Standards'Housing Ordinance
and the offering of effective assistance by the Relocation
Service to the few families and businesses to be displaced

by some of these activities,

- 15 -



Before the year's end the Chief of Renewal Services
visited the Cilty of Detroit in order to study first
hand the large and comprehensive program of neighbor-
hood conservation which has been launched in connection

with declining neighborhoods.

.16 -



RELOCATION . . . . . . . . .
The Family and Business Relocation Service, although not
a division of the Agency, functions as though in an in-
tegral relationship 1in the planning and execution of

project plans,

During 1958, relocation services were completed for the
West River project with the inspection of the dwelling
units to which some families had moved without using the
full assistance of this office and in almost all cases the
new units were of standard quality. eThose families that

moved into sub-standard unite were offered further assist-

ance.

Following the_cempietion of relocatioh of'the HUntington
Avenue ﬁighway displacees, the staff of the'Relocation
Service undertook a survey. of the entire City to determine
the number of residential rental and sales properties
avallable on the-open market. While the results of the

' eurvey did not reﬁeal the ‘potential of housing resources
during a project relocation pefied 1t did howeVer, provide
valuable information to cross check other similar informa-
tion and thus improve the accuracy of future proJections

of housing resources and needs,

In addition to the above, other accomplishmeﬁts of the
Family and Business Relocation Service during 1958 ineluded
the relocation of 93% of the resideﬁtial occupants in the
Point Street Project Area. '

- 17 -



City of Providenée Funds - Fiscal Year 1957-1958

FINANCIAL

Salaries
Contract Services

Material and Supplies

Equipment and Furniture‘

- APPROPRIATION EXPENDITURES
© % 39,127.00 - 31,545.99
| 11,946.00 11,715.23
 700.00 697.27
2,650.00 1,346.03
45,304 .52

STATEMENT

' $ 5h4,423.00

- 18 -

SURPLUS
. Returned to

s General Fund

$ 7,581.01

230,77

2.73
_1,303.97
$' 9,118.%



Federally Aided Program of Redevelopment

. B ) . . . [] . . . ] 3 .

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash in Bank

Survey and Planning Accounts:
Lippitt Hill

Project Development Accounts:
Point Street,-Project Expenditures
Willard Center Unit Two,=-Project Expenditures
West River,-Project Expenditures

Temporary Loan Repayment Fund

Accounts Receivable
Revolving Fund
Imprest Fundse

West River

Interest Earned on Superior Court Deposit
Federal Relocation Grants Due

Investments Held
Point Street
West River

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

PROJECT AND REIOCATION COSTS

Lippitt Hill

B AL ADNTCE

L) * L4 L]

$  1,181.98
1,090,03

$ 550,00

$ 3,699.65

32h.L1
19,939.L8

2,272,01

1o;u73;1o
6963h65l

$  Th,90k.17
1,2h3,114,88

$ 66,596,20

Point Street 32,541,52
Willard Center Unit Two $1,930,028,73 ,
Less Price of Land Sold 338,083,110  1,591,945.63
West River $L,017,187.79
Less Price of Land Sold _26,17h,00 _L,390,993.79
Net Project Costs To Date $6,082,077.1h
Relocation Costs $ 65,673.,51
Cost Exception 292,00
Suspended Cost. 927.52 66,893,0%
TOTAL PROJECT AND RELOCATION COSTS
TOTAL ASSETS
[ ] L ] -] [ ] ) [ ] [ ] [] [ ] [ ] [ ] ® L) o [ ] -]

©17,707.61

1,318,019,05
$1,361,962,21

6,118,970,17
$7,510,932,38




Projects as of September 30, 1958
S HEET

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

LIABILITIES

Accrued Interest Payable
Lippitt Hill
Point Street .
Willard Center Unit Two
West River

Advances and Loans Payable
Lippitt Hill ‘
Point Street
Willard Center Unit Two.
West River

TOTAL LIABILITIES
CAPITAL

Local Grants-in-Aid
Cashe
Point Street
Willard Center Unit Two
West River
Non-Cash:
West River

Total Local Grants-in-Aid

Federal Grants
Project Capital Grants:
Willard Center Unit Two
West River .
Relocation Grantss
Willard Center Unit Two
West River

Total Federal Grants

TOTAL CAPITAL

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

$ 2,120,853
1,438,10
1,175,51
75251,82

$  67,975,00

31,382,00
209,316,49

2,812,000 00

$ 75,000,00
585,000,00
1,32&,&95.00

13l300.00

$ 816, 773,00
1,&97,731 00

27,62ho99

38,0L8,5

$ 12,286,38

y3,120,673,h2

$1,997,795,00

$2,380,177,51

) $3,132,959087

$1,377,972,51
$7,510,932,38




THE IHHONORABLE WALTER M. RIEYNOLDS
Mayor, Ciﬁy of Providence

THIE PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Chester R. Martin, Chalrman Morris 8. Waldman, Vice-Chairman
Albert Harkness Edmund M. Mauro Timothy A. Purcell

.

James F. Reynolds, Executive Director
John R, Kellam, Secretary

Robert C. Smith, Deputy Director

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION ‘ :
Stanley Bernstein, Assistant to the Executive Director
fenneth H. Salk, Accountant II
Anthony P. Costantino, Accountant I
Florence Spirito, Clerk Stenographer III
Anna A. Fera, Clerk Stenographer III
Ann A, Edmonds, Clerk Stenographer II
Rae Budnick, Clerk Stenographer I

DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
Arthur W. Beauregard, Senlor Engineer
Melvin St. J. Susi, Project Supervisor
Maynard N. Guy, Assistant Project Supervisor

LEGAL DIVISION v
Timothy J. McCarthy, Attorney II
James G. Dolan, Jr,, Attorney I
*Vincent J. Baccari, Attorney 1

PLANNING DIVISION
: *Margaret B, Geddes, Planner IV
Richard R. Torchia, Planner III
Naninni G. Martucci, Planner II
*Peter L., Cannon, Jr., Engineering Aide

REAL ESTATE DIVISION :
Sidney Kramer, Real Estate Officer

RENEWAL SERVICES DIVISION _
John R, Kellam, Chief of Renewal Services

* Part Time December 31, 1958





